

Salem Communications Amends its Senior Credit Facility

Wednesday, July 20, 2005 2:51 pm PDT CAMARILLO, Calif. NASDAQ: SALM

CAMARILLO, Calif.--(<u>BUSINESS WIRE</u>)--July 20, 2005--Salem Communications Corporation (NASDAQ:SALM), the leading radio broadcaster focused on Christian and family-themed programming, announced today that its wholly-owned subsidiary Salem Communications Holding Corporation amended its senior credit facility effective July 7, 2005. The primary modifications to the credit facility include the following:

- -- Increased Salem's loan commitments to \$300 million, including the existing \$75 million term loan B commitment and \$75 million revolving loan commitment, by adding a new \$150 million term loan C commitment (\$50 million of which was funded at closing and \$100 million of which is available for future funding);
- -- Reduced the margin used in determining interest rates; and
- -- Enhanced Salem's ability to repurchase its stock by increasing the facility's stock repurchase basket when total leverage is less than 5.50 to 1.00 from \$5 million to \$50 million and from \$5 million to \$10 million when total leverage is greater than 5.50 to 1.00.

David A.R. Evans, executive vice president and chief financial officer of Salem Communications, commented, "This bank amendment accomplishes three key goals for Salem. Financially, it reduces the interest rate on our bank debt by between 25 and 50 basis points and reduces our revolver commitment fees by 15 basis points, which we expect to save us approximately \$0.4 million per year in interest expense. Strategically, it provides additional capacity to make acquisitions as well as to opportunistically repurchase company stock. We appreciate the strong level of support that we received in this transaction from our banking partners."

A copy of the amendment described above is attached as Exhibit 4.12 to the Form 8-K filed by Salem Communications Corporation on July 13, 2005.

Salem Communications Corporation (NASDAQ:SALM), headquartered in Camarillo, CA, is the leading U.S. radio broadcaster focused on Christian and family-themed programming. Upon the close of all announced transactions, the company will own 105 radio stations, including 67 stations in 24 of the top 25 markets. In addition to its radio properties, Salem owns Salem Radio Network(R), which syndicates talk, news and music programming to approximately 1,900 affiliates; Salem Radio Representatives(TM), a national radio advertising sales force; Salem Web Network(TM), a leading Internet provider of Christian

content and online streaming; and Salem Publishing(TM), a leading publisher of Christian-themed magazines. Additional information about Salem may be accessed at the company's website, www.salem.cc.

Forward-Looking Statements

Statements used in this press release that relate to future plans, events, financial results, prospects or performance are forward-looking statements as defined under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated as a result of certain risks and uncertainties, including but not limited to the ability of Salem to close and integrate announced transactions, market acceptance of Salem's radio station formats, competition from new technologies, adverse economic conditions, and other risks and uncertainties detailed from time to time in Salem's reports on Forms 10-K, 10-Q, 8-K and other reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof. Salem undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect new information, changed circumstances or unanticipated events.

Salem Communications
Denise Davis, (805) 384-4508
DeniseD@salem.cc